

EL.P-1 of 2024

16.06.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Harshit Sharma, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. Satpal Jain, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vikrant Thakur and Mr. Vir Bahadur Verma, Advocates for respondent.

Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner does not want to file any additional documents in terms of order dated 20.05.2025. Learned Senior Counsel appearing for the respondent however, prays for an adjournment to decide whether the respondent wants to file any additional document at this stage, in terms of order dated 28.05.2025. However, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner has objected to the aforesaid adjournment in view of the specific provision provided under Rule 21 of the Rules of Procedure and Guidance in the matter of trial of election petitions as applicable to High Court of Himachal Pradesh. In view of the objection raised by learned senior counsel for the petitioner, let the election petition be listed before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

Addl. Registrar (Judicial)

16.06.2025 (*Vriti*)