

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi Vs. Shri Harsh Mahajan

Election Petition No.01 of 2024

11.07.2025 Present: Mr. P. Chidambaram and Mr. Prashanto Sen, Sr. Advocates, with M/s Aman Panwar, Muddit Gupta, and Yash Johri, Advocates through VC and Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with M/s. Ajeet Pal Jaswal, Pranjal Munjal, Harshit Sharma, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Satya Pal Jain, Sr. Advocate with M/s Daresh Moudgil, Virbahadur Verma, Vikrant Thakur and Prajwal Busta, Advocates, for the respondent.

Issues, in the case at hand, were framed on 02.04.2025. Thereafter, in terms of the applicable rules, time was granted to the parties to file additional documents.

Learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner had already submitted on 16.06.2025, that the petitioner, in the case at hand, does not intend to file any additional documents. His reason for not leading any evidence being that the facts, in the case at hand, are admitted and the case involves only an interpretation of the law, applicable to the case at hand.

Today, learned Senior counsel for the respondent, on instructions, categorically submits that no additional documents are sought to be filed by the respondent at this stage.

Besides the aforesaid, learned Senior Counsel for the respondent submits that some facts, in the case at

hand, are disputed and therefore, insofar as Issues No.2 and 3 are concerned, wherein the onus to prove the same lies upon the respondent, the respondent reserves his right to leading evidence.

Consequences, if any, on account of not leading evidence, in the case at hand, by the petitioner, shall be considered on the next date of hearing.

In view of the aforesaid, list the matter for consideration on **06.08.2025**.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

11th July, 2025
(Gaurav Rawat)