

Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi vs. Shri Harsh Mahajan

Election Petition No. 01 of 2024

14.08.2025 Present: Mr. Prashanto Sen, Sr. Advocates, with Mr. Aman Panwar, Advocate (through VC) and Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Jaswal, Pranjal Munjal, Advocates, for the petitioner.

Mr. Satya Pal Jain, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Davesh Moudgil, Mr. Virbahadur Verma, Mr. Vikrant Thakur, Ms. Prajwal Busta, Mr. Shubham Guleria and Ms. Anu Minhas, Advocates, for the respondent.

In view of the agreed order being passed herein-under, the contentions raised on the last date of hearings i.e. 11.07.2025 and 06.08.2025 are not pressed by the petitioner at this stage and as a consequence whereof, no arguments are sought to be addressed by the respondent in this respect.

From the perusal of the record, it is evident that admission and denial of documents has yet not been done. Let admission and denial of documents be done positively on 26.08.2025 by both the parties. It is made clear that no unnecessary adjournment on this account shall be sought by either of the parties.

On completion of admission and denial of documents on 26.08.2025, within 15 days thereafter, the counsel for the respondent shall file his list of witnesses alongwith the requisite process fee, diet money etc.

Subsequent thereto, the matter will be listed before the Additional Registrar (Judicial) on **12.09.2025** for fixing a date for recording of evidence of the witnesses summoned at the behest of the respondent. Subject to the

convenience of the Registrar concerned recording of evidence
be done as

expeditiously as possible keeping in view the legislative
mandate of Section 86 (7) of the Representation of People Act,
1951.

Un-necessary adjournments shall not be sought by
either parties.

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

14th August, 2025
(sanjeev)