

**Election Petition No. 1 of 2024**

06.10.2025 Present: Mr. Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate with Mr. Ajeet Pal Singh Jaswal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. V.B. Verma, Mr. Vikrant Thakur and Mr. Shubham Guleria, Advocates for the respondent.

For today, witnesses No. 1 to 5 have been summoned and as per report PW-1 and PW-2 are served but both are not present. There is no report as to the witnesses No.3 to 5. However, witness No.5 Shri Dorje Thakur, Assistant Chief Electoral Officer, SDA Complex Kasumpti, is present with record.

Learned counsel for the respondent also requested to adjourn the case as they wanted to examine witnesses No. 1 to 4 before examining witness No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner pointed out that they have specifically raised an objection with regard to the fact that many unnecessary witnesses have been included in the list of witnesses.

Learned senior counsel further submitted that an application under Section 87(1) of the Representation of People Act 1951, have been moved and copy of that application has already been supplied to the learned counsel for the respondent.

Lerned counsel for the respondents also requested that before examining this witness, witnesses cited at Sl. No. 1 to 4, witness cited at Sl. No. 5, is to be examined first. PW-5, is discharged for today.

In view of the above submissions made by the learned counsel for the parties and the fact hereinabove enumerated, Registry is directed to list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for appropriate orders.

**Registrar (Judicial)**

6<sup>th</sup> October, 2025  
(Pritam)

At this stage, Shri Surat Panwar, PW-2, have put in appearance. PW-2, is discharged for today.

**Registrar (Judicial)**